of equities as the result of changes in the value of individual shares.

Derivative price risk is the risk of unfavourable movement in the inputs to the valuation model which in turn impact
on the fair value of the derivative asset. The key inputs to the valuation of the call option are last 12-month EBITDA,
EBITDA multiple and market volatility. The Group has undertaken a sensitivity analysis of the key inputs that impact
the valuation of the call option and this is provided under Note 4.

The risk arising from changes in the value of equity securities is managed by regular monitoring of the performance
of the investment through information available to management.

Sensitivity analysis

Pre-tax profit for the year, including the Group’s equity, would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on
equity securities classified as at fair value through profit or loss.

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the quoted price of the Mutual Funds on the
Group’s pre-tax profit for the year and its equity. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity prices
had increased/decreased by 1% with all other variables held constant:

   Group  Company
   2023 2022 2023 2022
   Effect on pre-

tax profit and
equity

Effect on pre-
tax profit and

equity

Effect on pre-
tax profit and

equity

Effect on pre-
tax profit and

equity
 USD USD USD USD

Increase in share price 9,786 9,082 - -
Decrease in share price (9,786) (9,082) - -

(b) Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade receivables, loan to clients, other receivables and
receivables from entities under common control. The amounts presented in the statement of financial position are
net of allowances for credit losses, estimated by the Group’s management based on prior experience and the
current economic environment.

The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk, with exposure spread over a large number of
counterparties and customers.  The Group has policies in place to ensure that sales of products and services

[…]

Upon review of our lease agreements in 2023, it was found that one agreement contained foreign currency
components which were incorrectly treated as being denominated in a local currency, leading to a
misapplication of IAS 21 "The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates”. The nature of the billing
currency also required the re-calculation of a more suitable discount rate to be used in discounting the future
lease payments. Management re-assessed the carrying value of the component of the contract which is billed
in foreign currency and this resulted in remeasurement of, and increase in, the value of lease liabilities and
right-of-use assets associated with the contract of USD 8,083,243 as at 31 December 2022.

The restatement of the above items in the financial statements is as per the below table which also reflects
the deferred tax implications of the associated restatements.

Page 169
AXIAN TELECOM

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

44   PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (CONTINUED)

(a) Statement of financial position

  As previously stated   Adjustments   As restated

  USD   USD   USD

Property, plant and equipment   670,042,389   (6,177,968)   663,864,421

Right-of-use assets   392,172,617   8,083,243   400,255,860

Intangible assets   211,680,348   7,055,719   218,736,067

Trade and other receivables   160,169,985   (5,079,491)   155,090,494

Translation reserves   20,516,421   (9,185)   20,507,236

Retained earnings   (139,345,719)   1,929,129   (137,416,590)

Non-controlling interests   (99,967,254)   1,019,820   (98,947,434)

Lease liabilities   (380,496,338)   (8,083,243)   (388,579,581)

Deferred tax liability   (16,608,944)   1,261,976   (15,346,968)

(b) Statement of profit or loss

 As previously

stated   Adjustments   As restated
  USD   USD   USD

Reversal of impairment of non financial assets   3,017,500   (4,212,101)   (1,194,601)
Income tax expense   (29,924,533)   1,261,976   (28,662,557)
 ---------- ---------- ----------

   (26,907,033)   (2,950,125)   (29,857,158)
 ========== ========== ==========

Profit attributable to:
- Owners of the Company   57,883,845   (1,929,129)   55,954,716
- Non controlling interest   26,187,242   (1,020,996)   25,166,246
 ---------- ---------- ----------

   84,071,087   (2,950,125)   81,120,962
 ========== ========== ==========

Page 170
AXIAN TELECOM

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2022 (CONTINUED)

44   PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (CONTINUED)

(c) Statement of comprehensive income

 As previously

stated   Adjustments   As restated
  USD   USD   USD

Exchange differences on translation of foreign
subsidiaries   (12,976,848)   10,361   (12,966,487)
 ========== ========== ==========

Other comprehensive income attributable to:
- Owners of the Company   (9,111,970)   9,185   (9,102,785)
- Non controlling interest   (2,184,674)   1,176   (2,183,498)
 ---------- ---------- ----------

   (11,296,644)   10,361   (11,286,283)
 ========== ========== ==========

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
- Owners of the Company   48,771,875   (1,919,944)   46,851,931
- Non controlling interest   24,002,568   (1,019,820)   22,982,748
 ---------- ---------- ----------

   72,774,443   (2,939,764)   69,834,679
 ========== ========== ==========

The above restatements relate to non-cash items such as tax accruals, reclassifications, and the
measurement of lease assets and liabilities, as well as the associated profit or loss, foreign currency
translation reserve, and non-controlling interest impacts. The adjustments therefore have no impact on
the constituent lines of the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2022.
The restatements also do not have any impact on the net cash flows from operating activities (Note 28).

The above restatements do not have any impact on the statement of financial position, the statement of